

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

Melinda and Mark Loe, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Willie Jett, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 23-cv-1527-NEB-JFD

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE FREEDOM FROM RELIGION
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The state may set neutral and generally applicable nondiscrimination conditions on education programs that it funds.	2
A. Government action is neutral if it does not infringe upon or restrict practices because of their religious motivation.	3
B. Government action is generally applicable if it prohibits religious and secular conduct that undermine the government’s asserted interests in a similar way.	6
C. The Church Autonomy Doctrine is not a de facto shield against anti-discrimination laws.	7
II. The state has a significant interest in not funding and perpetuating discrimination in publicly funded education programs.	9
A. The state must make education opportunities available to all students.	11
B. State-sanctioned discrimination is antithetical to the American public education system.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Addabbo v. Donovan</i> , 22 A.D.2d 383, 256 N.Y.S.2d 178, <i>aff'd</i> , 16 N.Y.2d 619, 209 N.E.2d 112 (1965).....	17
<i>Brazauskas v. Fort Wayne-S. Bend Diocese, Inc.</i> , 796 N.E.2d 286 (Ind. 2003)	10
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	12
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022).....	4
<i>Cornerstone Bible Church v. City of Hastings</i> , 948 F.2d 464 (8th Cir.1991)	3
<i>Drevlow v. Lutheran Church, Missouri Synod</i> , 991 F.2d 468 (8th Cir. 1993)	9
<i>Emp. Div. v. Smith.</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	3
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 591 U.S. 464 (2020).....	4
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021).....	8, 12
<i>Hill-Murray Fed'n of Teachers v. Hill-Murray High Sch.</i> , 487 N.W.2d 857 (Minn. 1992).....	2
<i>Huterville Hutterian Brethren, Inc. v. Sveen</i> , 776 F.3d 547 (8th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>LeVake v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 656</i> , 625 N.W.2d 502 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001).....	3, 11

<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 584 U.S. 617 (2018).....	5, 6
<i>N.H. v. Anoka-Hennepin Sch. Dist. No. 11</i> , 950 N.W.2d 553 (Minn. Ct. App. 2020).....	17
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973).....	17
<i>Olsen v. Mukasey</i> , 541 F.3d 827 (8th Cir. 2008)	3
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 591 U.S. 732 (2020).....	10
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	17
<i>Pro-Life Action Ministries v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 700 F. Supp. 3d 687 (D. Minn. 2023).....	5
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harv. Coll.</i> , 143 S.Ct. 2141 (2023).....	15
<i>Tony & Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985).....	10
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017).....	4
Statutes	
Minn. Stat. § 124D.09	passim
Minn. Stat. § 363A.13.	11
Minn. Stat. § 645.16	5
Other Authorities	
Dan Lips, <i>The State of Equal Opportunity in American K-12 Education</i> , FREOPP (Nov. 3, 2019), https://freopp.org/whitepapers/the-state-of-equal-opportunity-in-american-k-12-education/	13

John Tomlinson, *Public Education, Public Good*, 12 *Oxford Rev. Educ.*, 211, 211–22 (1986) *manuscript available at* <http://www.jstor.org/stable/1050027>..... 13

Joseph G. Krosciw, Caitlin M. Clark, & Leesh Menard, *The 2021 National School Climate Survey: The Experiences of LGBTQ+ Youth in Our Nation’s Schools*, 32 (2022), available at <https://files.eric.ed.gov/fulltext/ED625378.pdf>. 10

Kelley Robinson & Tori Cooper, *The Epidemic of Violence Against the Transgender and Gender Non-Conforming Community in the United States*, HRC (Nov. 2023), <https://reports.hrc.org/an-epidemic-of-violence-2023#national-emergency>..... 11

Minnesota House of Representatives, *House Floor Session 4/20/23 – Part 2*, YouTube (Apr. 20, 2023)..... 5, 6

Minnesota Senate, *Senate Floor Session – 04/24/23*, Youtube, (April 20, 2023)..... 6

Myron Orfield, *Milliken, Meredith, and Metropolitan Segregation*, 62 *UCLA L. Rev.* 364, 430–38 (2015) 9

PSEO Reference Guide, <https://www.lrl.mn.gov/docs/2023/other/230595.pdf> 2

Report of the Board of Commissioners for the University of Virginia to the Virginia General Assembly (Aug. 4, 1818), available at <https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Madison/04-01-02-0289>. 12
